

Nos. 18-1640, 18-1973

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**CROZER-CHESTER MEDICAL CENTER; DELAWARE COUNTY MEMORIAL
HOSPITAL**

Petitioners/Cross-Respondents

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH A. HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

GREG P. LAURO
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-1743
(202) 273-2965**

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background: Crozer’s operations and the parties’ collective-bargaining relationship.....	4
B. Crozer informs the Union that the sale of the Health System may impact employee working conditions	5
C. The Union requests a copy of the purchase agreement to prepare for bargaining over the effects of the sale; Crozer repeatedly withholds the entire agreement without identifying which portions should be withheld and the reasons why	8
D. Crozer continues to fail to provide the Union with any portion of the APA—thereby placing the Union at a disadvantage during bargaining—yet provides redacted versions to other unions.....	10
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	14
Statement of related cases and proceedings.....	14
Standard of review	15
Summary of argument.....	16
Argument.....	19
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Crozer unlawfully failed to provide the Union with relevant information	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
A. An employer violates the Act by refusing to provide the union with information relevant to its duty to bargain	19
B. The Union met its burden of demonstrating relevancy, and Crozer violated the Act by failing to provide the Union with relevant requested information.....	24
1. The Union demonstrated relevance and the Board properly rejected Crozer’s challenges	24
a. The Union’s request, the surrounding context, and Crozer’s own admissions demonstrate the APA’s relevance	25
b. Crozer failed to show the Union did not meet its relevancy burden.....	30
2. Crozer failed to establish a legitimate and substantial confidentiality interest in the requested information.....	36
II. The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion by ordering Crozer to provide the entire APA without redaction	46
Conclusion	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atlanta Hilton & Tower</i> , 271 NLRB 1600 (1984)	40
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	51
<i>Brazos Elec. Pwr. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 241 NLRB 1016 (1979), <i>enforced</i> 615 F.2d 1100 (5th Cir. 1980)	22,26,35,36
<i>Citizens Publ'g & Printing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Columbia College Chicago</i> , 363 NLRB No. 154, 2016 WL 1168605 (2016), <i>vacated in part on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 847 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2017)	33,34,35
<i>ConAgra, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 117 F.3d 1435 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	41
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 347 F.2d 61 (3d Cir. 1965).....	21,23,33
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979).....	22
<i>Ellsworth Sheet Metal, Inc.</i> , 232 NLRB 109 (1977)	24
<i>Fibreboard Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	16,47,48
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Good Life Beverage Co.</i> , 312 NLRB 1060 (1993)	46
<i>GTE Sw., Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 563 (1999)	51
<i>Hertz Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 105 F.3d 868 (3d Cir. 1997).....	21,25,27,29,30
<i>Howard Industries</i> , 360 NLRB 891 (2014)	50
<i>Keauhou Beach Hotel</i> , 298 NLRB 702 (1990)	34
<i>Lasher Service Corp.</i> , 332 NLRB 834 (2000)	49
<i>Loacl 13 Detroit News Printing & Graphic Communications Union v. NLRB</i> , 598 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	20
<i>Mary Thompson Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 943 F.2d 741 (7th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	20
<i>Midwest Division d/b/a Menorah Medical Center</i> , 867 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	50
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	19, 20, 21
<i>NLRB v. Hartman</i> , 774 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1985)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. J. P. Stevens & Co., Inc.</i> , 538 F.2d 1152 (5th Cir. 1976)	21
<i>NLRB v. New England Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 856 F.2d 409 (1st Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>NLRB v. New Jersey Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 936 F.2d 144 (3d Cir. 1991).....	19,16
<i>NLRB v. Public Serv. Elec. & Gas</i> , 157 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 1998).....	16,20,21
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 18 F.3d 1089 (3d Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>National Steel Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 747 (2001), <i>enforced</i> 324 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2003)	34,35,46
<i>Nielson Lithographing Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 697 (1991)	41
<i>No. Indiana Publ. Serv. Co.</i> , 347 NLRB 210 (2006)	42
<i>Ohio Power Co.</i> , 216 NLRB 987 (1975)	26,35,36
<i>Oil Chem. & Atomic Workers v. NLRB</i> , 711 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Quick v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Resorts Intl. Hotel Casino v. NLRB</i> , 996 F.2d 1553 (3d Cir. 1993).....	16,23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Sierra Int'l Trucks, Inc.</i> , 319 NLRB 948 (1995)	19,25
<i>SDBC Holdings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 711 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2013).....	41
<i>St. Margaret Mem'l Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 991 F.2d 1146 (3d Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Teleprompter Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 579 F.2d 4 (1st Cir. 1977).....	41
<i>TNT USA Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 208 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2000).....	51
<i>Transcript Newspapers</i> , 286 NLRB 124 (1987), <i>enforced</i> 856 F.2d 409 (1st Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>U.S. Testing Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	22,23,32,43
<i>U.S. Postal Service</i> , 364 NLRB No. 27 (2016), <i>enforced</i> No. 16-1313 (D.C. Cir. Jul. 17, 2017)	23,24,37,44,49,50
<i>United Furniture Workers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 388 F.2d 880 (4th Cir. 1967)	41
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	15
<i>Wash. Gas Light Co.</i> , 273 NLRB 116 (1984)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Watkins Contracting, Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 222 (2001)	23,49,52
<i>West Penn Pwr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 394 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2005)	16,22,40,41,50

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2,3,14,16,20
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2,3,14,16,19,20
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	47
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,15
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
